L
L
-
-
’
r

g
Q
)
Q.
AV

.
)
L®)
O

TO: CITY COUNCIL DATE: June 13, 2005

THROUGH: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

FROM: CITY MANAGER

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT TO SERVICES AGREEMENT NO. 17,712
BETWEEN THE CITY AND NESTOR TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, INC.

TO EXPAND THE AUTOMATED RED LIGHT CAMERA
ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council:

Authorize the City Manager to amend Traffic Signal Violation Video-Monitoring
Services Agreement No. 17,712 with Nestor Traffic Systems, Inc. to incorporate
the conditions outlined in the background section of this report for the expansion
of the automated red light camera enforcement program.

BACKGROUND

On July 23, 2001, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a
service agreement with Nestor Traffic Systems, Inc. (NTS) to provide Automated
Red Light Camera Enforcement Services in the City at five intersections. The
agreement was executed on June 24, 2002 and, as negotiated, included a Phase
1 pilot program at two intersections with an option to expand the system under
Phase 2 to an additional three intersections depending on the system’s
performance after 12 to 18 months of evaluation. This limited the City's financial
exposure, while gaining valuable experience during its initial deployment.

The first Red Light Camera (RLC) was activated on June 10, 2003 for the north
and south approaches of Lake Avenue at Union Street and the second was
activated on December 16, 2003 for the north and south approaches of Marengo
Avenue at Union Street.

MEETING OF _ §/13/2005_

AGENDAITEMNO. _5.E.1.

STRO727



City Councill -2- June 13, 2005

A review of traffic collision history for the: first four approaches after RLC
activation revealed mixed results. There was a slight overall reduction of
broadside collisions. However, documented evidence from other agencies has
shown that the program can significantly improve traffic safety in the long term.
For example, the City of Long Beach has experienced as much as a 35%
reduction of total collisions at RLC locations after four years. Based on this, staff
is recommending the continuance and expansion of the program.

It is anticipated that the expansion of the program will require one new FTE
police officer to support the program.

CONDITIONS

In the existing agreement, the fees are tiered, ranging from $7,750 to $12,000
per month, per approach, depending on the number of average monthly citations
issued. In September 2003, Assembly Bill 1022 became law and required that
automated red light camera vendors be paid a flat monthly fee, which cannot be
based on the number of citations issued. This law essentially made the current
tiered monthly fee noncompliant. To reduce the fees and comply with AB 1022,
staff negotiated a flat monthly fee with NTS for $4,900 a month per RLC
approach, pursuant to the following mutually agreed upon conditions.

1) The new monthly per approach fee will apply to all new approaches
activated up to a total of 11 approaches including the existing RLC
locations under Phase 1.

2) The Phase 1 monthly approach fee for the four existing approaches at
Lake/Union and Union/Marengo under the current agreement will
continue and will be adjusted to the $4,900 monthly approach fee after
the activation of the first new approach under the Phase 2 expansion.

3) The new contract will include a 30-day warning period beginning with
the activation date for each new RLC approach.

4) The five year contract term will commence after the activation of the
last approach of at least nine and up to 11 approaches.

5) During the life of the agreement, NTS will be willing to relocate the
RLC cameras to different locations at NTS’s sole cost provided the
new agreement term for the relocated equipment is mutually agreed to
by the City.

6) The above conditions would supersede any conflicting provisions of the
current agreement and remaining pertinent conditions will still apply.



City Council -3- June 13, 2005

NEW RLC LOCATIONS

On March 28, 2005 Public Safety Committee meeting, staff presented potential
locations for new RLC installations based on two criteria. The first criterion is
based on a safety need: where the intersection ranks in terms of the highest
number of traffic collision types (broadside, 90-degree collisions) that are
susceptible to correction by the RLC. The second criterion is based on projected
violations so that the program can remain cost neutral; projected violation fines
will pay for the cost of running the program.

The Committee agreed with the criteria and methodology used for selection.
Subsequent to that meeting, staff met with our RLC vendor to determine the
feasibility of installing RLC at other locations that are within the top High
Incidence Intersection Report but were not previously considered due to physical
design constraints such as proximity with freeway bridges, and other factors. Our
field investigations revealed that additional locations are feasible and were
further explored. Staff is recommending that RLC be installed at the following
RLC approaches:

1) Westbound Union Street at Marengo Avenue

2) Northbound San Gabriel Boulevard at Foothill Boulevard
3) Southbound San Gabriel Boulevard at Foothill Boulevard
4) Northbound Marengo Avenue at Corson Street

5) Eastbound Corson Street at Marengo Avenue

6) Eastbound Walnut Street at Pasadena Avenue

It should be noted that approaches 4 through 6 are Caltrans-owned intersection,
and will be subject to a Caltrans encroachment permit. Upon approval of this
amendment to the agreement, staff anticipates that the first three new RLC
installations can be activated in August 2005.



City Council -4- June 13, 2005

FISCAL IMPACT

Upon approval of this amendment to the agreement, the revenue and expenses
for the expansion of the RLC program will be included in the FY 2006
Recommended Operating Budget for the Department of Transportation, as
presented to the Finance Committee. This budget will include expanded
program costs for NTS, electrical and administration costs. The request for one
new FTE police officer is already included in the recommended budget for the
Police Department. The increased costs will be offset by the projected increase
in RLC revenues.

Respectfully submitted,

City Manager

Prepared by:

HRMAN BACULINAO
raffic Engineering Manager

Approved by:

Ww/ (~( Jwr——~

~JOYCE Y. AMERSON
/" Directo fTransportation





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


